

Case No. 09-30307

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**LIBERTARIAN PARTY; LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF LOUISIANA; BOB
BARR; WAYNE ROOT; SOCIALIST PARTY USA; BRIAN MOORE,**

Plaintiffs – Appellants

versus

JAY DARDENNE, In his official capacity as
Louisiana Secretary of State,

Defendant – Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Middle District of Louisiana,
The Honorable James J. Brady, District Court Judge

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC
BY APPELLANTS, LIBERTARIAN PARTY, LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF
LOUISIANA, BOB BARR, WAYNE ROOT, SOCIALIST PARTY USA,
BRIAN MOORE**

Mark R. Brown
303 E. Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 236-6590
(614) 236-6956 (fax)
Attorney for Appellants

Case No. 09-30307

Table of Contents

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Rule 35 Statement	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Issues Meriting En Banc Consideration	1
Statement of Course of Proceedings	1
Statement of Relevant Facts	3
Argument	5
I. The Panel’s Conclusion that the Controversy is Moot Contradicts Circuit and Supreme Court Precedent.	5
II. Requiring Evidence at the Dismissal Stage Violates Clear Supreme Court and Circuit Precedent.	10
III. The Burden of Showing that He Will Not Act Illegally Again Falls on the Secretary.	11
IV. This Court’s Holding that Rule 4(e) and Rule 4(d) do not apply to State Officials Sued Under § 1983 for Prospective Relief Conflicts with Decisions of the First and Second Circuits.	13
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Service	15

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10, 12
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	10, 11, 12
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	2
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Board</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	2
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5 th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Caisse v. DuBois</i> , 346 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2003)	13, 14
<i>Echevarria-Gonzalez v. Gonzalez-Chapel</i> , 849 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1988)	13, 14
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)	5, 7
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	11, 12
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	6, 10
<i>Kucinich v. Texas Democratic Party</i> , 563 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 2009)	5, 7
<i>Libertarian Party v. Dardenne</i> , No. 09-30307, ___ F.3d ___ (5 th Cir., Jan. 21, 2010)	8, 12, 13
<i>Marcello v. Maine</i> , 238 F.R.D. 113 (D. Me 2006)	14
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997)	9

Moore v. Hosemann, Nos. 09-60272 & 60424,
 __ F.3d __ (5th Cir., Dec. 18, 2009) 1, 7, 8, 12, 13

Mosley v. Douglas County Correctional Center,
 192 F.R.D. 282 (D. Neb. 2000) 14

Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas, 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009) 11, 12

Stoianoff v. Commissioner of Motor Vehicles,
 208 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2000) (Table) (2000 WL 287720) 13

Whatley v. District of Columbia, 188 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1999) 14

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35 14, 15

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 4, 9, 10

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4 1, 4, 14

State Constitutions, Statutes and Orders

La. Const., art. 4, § 7 9

La. Rev. Stat. § 18:401.1.B 4

La. Rev. Stat. § 29:721.D(1) 1

Louisiana Executive Order BJ 08-927 5
